Bricker Graydon

B r i C ke r - 100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 227-2400
G ra yd o n www.brickergraydon.com
July 3, 2023
Tanowa Troupe

Administration/Docketing

Ohio Power Siting Board

180 East Broad Street, 11" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re:  Columbus Solar Park LLC Model Landfill Solar

Devin D. Parram

Partner

DirectPhone 614.227.8813

Email dparram@brickergraydon.com

Via Electronic Filing

138 kV Gen-Tie Transmission Line Project, Case No. 23-0256-EL-BLN

Dear Ms. Troupe:

On May 31, 2023, Columbus Solar Park LLC’s (“Columbus Solar Park™) Letter of
Notification for the Model Landfill Solar 138 kV Gen-Tie Transmission Line Project (“Project”)
was automatically approved subject to several conditions. Condition No. 4 requires Columbus
Solar Park to obtain any floodplain permits required for construction prior to commencement of

construction within floodplain areas.

In compliance with Condition No. 4, attached is a copy of Columbus Solar Park’s approved
NFIP Permit. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

0o R

Devin D. Parram
Attachment

Cc:  Allison Renick (w/Attachment)

18760809v1



Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

April 24, 2023

Mr. Matthew Brown

Planning Administrator/Floodplain Administrator
Franklin County Planning & Zoning

150 South Front St., FSL Suite 10

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Mr. Brown:

Subject: Proposed Solar Facility — Transmission Line
Floodplain Development Permit
CEC Project 303-966.0005

On behalf of Columbus Solar Park, LLC (CSP), a subsidiary of BQ Energy, LLC and the Solid
Waste Authority of Central Ohio (SWACO), Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) is
submitting the enclosed application for the Floodplain Development Permit review package for
the proposed transmission line and access drive fill for the solar facility at the Model Landfill site.
The Model Landfill is owned by SWACO (successor to Franklin County Regional Solid Waste
Management Authority). The project site is located at 3413 Jackson Pike. CSP is seeking a NFIP
Permit from Franklin County to install the poles associated with the transmission line and access
drive fill within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) of Scioto Big Run. Included, please find
the Floodplain Development application and supporting documentation. Please contact the
undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Charles J. Griebling, P.E/CFM Rick JJ% uffalini, gg

Project Manager Vice President

Enclosure:  Franklin County NFIP Permit
Floodplain Delineation Map
Plan and Profile Views 138KV Transmission Line
Typ. 138KV Transmission Line Structures
Proposed Access Drive Plan

cc: Michael McNulty, BQ Energy, LLC
Scott Perry, Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio
Matt Reardon, Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio

\\svr-fs-cin\projects\300-000\303-966\-Final Documents\Task 5 - FEMA\Franklin Co\Substation-Trans Line Permit Application\303966-L-Franklin County Submittal Cover Letter.docx

5899 Montclair Boulevard | Cincinnati, OH 45150 | p: 513-985-0226 f: 513-985-0228 | www.cecinc.com



Franklin County

‘i Board of Commissioners

Application for

NFIP Permit

For new development
Page 1 of 4
FEMA Community #390167

EGONOMIG DEVELOPMENT
1005 & PLANNING

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Property Information

Site Address:
3299 Jackson Pike, Grove City, OH 43123
Parcel ID(s):
160-000097, 160-002088-00
Total Acreage: Township:
113,72 Jackson

Propel‘*‘t‘y‘mOwner Information

™ Franklin County Regional Solid Waste Management Authority
Address:

4239 London Groveport Rd.
Grove City, OH 43123

Phone # Fax #

614-801-6436

Email:
scott. perry@swaco.org

?qﬁrbject Proposal

NFIP Watercourse: ) .
Scioto Big Run

39049C0319K
Base Flood Elevation: 705'-700'

FIRM Panel #:

Flood Protection Elevation:

(revised 3.15.19)

Staff Use Only

Case #

FP- 2302
R P T e e et
Date Filed: ("/Zz/z.z
Fee Paid: #/S'O

-0¢/
Z3 -CzYoY
Received By: Mq %M
BZA Case #: A///4
BZA Hearing Date: A//ﬂ

Elevation Certificate Received Date:

W

Receipt #

'Flood Zone

Project Description

Solar Facility Transmission Line

Statement of Understanding

I/We have read and understand the requirements as listed above and I/we have met with the
Franklin County Development Department prior to filing this application. I/We understand that
additional materials may be requested as part of the review process.

Applicant Signature WW“&”E Date 4/17/23

Approval
m/Approved

NFIP Permit issued by the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department under the authority of the Franklin County NFIP Application [j
) Denied

=S e b/28/z3

Signature Date

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10, Columbus, Ohio, 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov
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* Franklin County
Board of Commissioners

(M| EcoNoMICOEVELOPMENT  Avlcotonior
'sos & PLANNING NFIP Permit

Foonorle Development &Planning Departmert. - For new development
Page 2 ot 4
FEMA Community #390167

(revised 3.15.19)

'Engineer/Surveyor Information

Name: . .
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Address:

Charlie Griebling

5899 Montclair Boulevard

Cincinnati, OH 45150

"o 513-985-0226 ¥ 513-085-0228

Email: . . .
cgriebling@cecinc.com

icant Information || Same as property owner

Name:

BQ Energy, LLC

|| Same as engineer/surveyor |

ddress:
pddress Michael McNulty

400 Market Industrial Park, Suite 32

Wappingers Falls, NY 12590

Phone # Fax #
845-702-9280

Email:
" michael.mcnulty@bgenergy.com
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o i tAE

AC 86 648 1000 WIR, RULING SPAN 116 (FT), TENSION 279 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INrTlAL DISPLAYED -20 DEG F CREEP 343 (LBS)
AC-86-¢ 645 VVIR RULING SPAN 257 (FT), TENSION 1411 (LES) AT So (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 120 DEG F CREEP 911 (LBS)

AC-86-64¢ RULING SPAN 2!30 (FT), TENSION 1400 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 120 DEG F CREEP 913 (LBS)
- }_8-7_ STRAND EHS_STEEL R, RULING SPAN 116 (FT) TENSION 234 (LES) 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED -20 DEG F CREEP 354 (LBS)
LINNET ACSR - 1000 WIR, RULING SPAN 116 (FT), TENSION 252 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL DISPLAYED 212 DEG F CREEP 202 (LBS)
LINNET_ACSR WIR, RULING SPAN 257 (FT), TENSION 2394 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 120 DEG F CREEP 1069 (LBS)
LINNET_, _ACSR WIR, RULING SPAN 261 (FT), TENSION 2373 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 120 DEG F CREEP 1070 (LBS)
3_8-7_STRAND_EHS. STEEL 2000 WIR, RULING SPAN 260 (FT), TENSION 574 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED -20 DEGF CREEF’ 845 (LBS)
3 8.7 RAND EH 000 WIR, RULING SPAN 217 (FT), LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL SPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 648 (LBS)
LINNET_ACSR 3500 \N\R RULING SPAN 211 (FT), TENSION 3497 {LES) AT SO (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED SD DEG F CREEF' 2377 (LBS)
LINNET_ACSR_3500 WIR, RULING SPAN 153 (FT), TENSION 3497 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 2349 (LBS)
LINNET_ACSR WIR, RULING SPAN 227 (FT), TENSION 2469 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 1765 (LBS)

(DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 1730 (LBS)
EEP 525 (LBS)

LINNET_ACSR_ 2000 WIR, RULING SPAN 200 (FT), TENSION 538 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 525 (LBS)
LINNET_ACSR_2000.WIR, RULING SPAN 227 (FT), TENSION 543 (LBS) AT 60 (DEG F) INITIAL, DISPLAYED 60 DEG F CREEP 531 (LBS)
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. THIS DRAWING WAS SURVEYED USING STANDARD TOPOGRAPHIC
ETHODS CONDUCTED ON AUGUST 1-5, 2022 AND BY UAV AERIAL

HOTOGRAMMETRY ON AUGUST 2, 2022.
TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING AND EXISTING PLANIMETRICS INSIDE IMMEDIATE
PROJECT AREA PREPARED BY CMIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
INC. BY UAV DATE OF AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY: 08/2022.
ELEVATION DATA AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ALONG EAST SIDE OF
PROJECT AREA OBTAINED FROM FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED BY CML &
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS ON APRIL 19 AND 21 2021.
ADDITIO! FROM UAV

»

“

NAL
DATED JULY 13, 2021.
4. PROPERTY BOUNDARY FROM SURVEY PERFORMED BY BAR, GOODIE
AND ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED 3/03/2016.

LOCATION OF GAS COLLECTION AND OTHER SITE UTILTIES OBTAINED
FROM SEVERAL SITE DRAWINGS.
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Kk frankiinCounty oners Economic Development and Planning
’ l\ ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 150 South Front Street FSL Suite 10
1505 & PLANNING Columbus, OH 43215-7104

Receipt Number: 23-02404

614-525-3166

Payer/Payee: CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL Cashier: Matt Brown

CONSULTANTS, INC.
5899 MONTCLAIR BLVD
MILFORD OH 45150

Date: 06/28/2023

FP-23-02 FLOODPLAIN APPLICATION 3299 3299 JACKSON
Fee Description Fee Amount Amount Paid Fee Balance
Floodplain Development Application $150.00 $150.00 $0.00
$150.00 $150.00 $0.00
Payment Method Reference Payment Amount
Number
CHECK 1229 $150.00
Total Paid: $150.00
Printed 06/28/2023 09:40:00 by Matt Brown Page 1 of 1



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/3/2023 1:23:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 23-0256-EL-BLN

Summary: Notice of Compliance with Staff Report Condition No. 4 electronically
filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Devin D. Parram.



